
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREE\1ENT NO OLEASE NO AGE 

#5 GS-048-61024 1 of 2 
ADDRESS OF PREMISE 

3545 Whitehall Park Drive, Suite 200, Charlotte, NC 28273-4180 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into th is date by and between WHITEHALL CORPORATE CENTER #5, LLC 

whose address is 3545 WHITEHALL PARK DRIVE 

CHARLOTTE. NC 28273-4180 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED ST ATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to order tenant improvements which exceed the tenant 
improvement allowance. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease 
is amended upon the Government's execution of this Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) and the Notice to Proceed 
is issued for the NOT TO EXCEED amount of $14,440.32 in accordance with the specifications detailed in Exhibit "A" 
(Scope of Work dated 01/17/13), attached hereto and made a part hereof. Please be advised that any work that is 
done that exceeds the cost specified above will be the financial responsibility of the Lessor. 

The Lessor shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, design, professional fees, inspections fees, utilities, construction 
cost and services and all other similar cost and expenses associated with the alterations to the space as stated in 
Exhibit "A "Scope of Work". All work must be completed within 30 days from issuance of this Notice to Proceed. 

Lessor will be paid a lump sum payment in the amount of $14.440.32 after completion of the work and acceptance by 
the Government. Payment will be due only for items which are (a) stated in this Lease Amendment, and (b) stated and 
depicted in Exhibit ""or (c) specifically requested in writing by the GSA Contracting Officer. Title to items for which the 
Government makes a lump sum payment shall vest in the Government. These items can be removed by the 
Government at any time. The landlord through GSA will maintain the flag and flag pole at MEPCOM's expense. If, after 
the lease term and any extended, renewal or succeeding lease term, the Government elects to abandon any items in 
place, title shall pass to the Lessor. 

In separate Supplemental Lease Agreement #1 dated May 29. 2012, the Government has issued a Notice to Proceed 
for Tenant Improvements in the amount of $1,066,839.00. $862,336.65 will be amortized over 180 months of the firm 
term of the Lease at 6.0% annual interest rate with a lump sum payment of $204,502.35. The total costs for tenant 
improvements are revised to $1 ,276,061.42 to further include Supplemental Lease Agreement #2 to include Change 
Orders #2 & #4 in the amount of $63,907 .34, Supplemental Lease Agreement #3 to include Change Orders 7, 9, 10, 11 
12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22, & 23 in the amount of $130,874.76 and Supplemental Lease Agreement #5 to include Change 
Orders #24 in the amount of $14,440.32. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written . 

LESSOR 

l\ME OF SIGNER 

Pa~l L. ~er~don, Vice ?residenc 

. - . . . - . . harlott e, NC 28273 

M 1E OF SIGNER 

Lori A. Sumere l 

E OF SIGNER Alvin Jackson 

FFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER Lease Contracting Officer 

GSA FORM 276 (REV. 8/2006) 



Payment will be made electronically through the finance website www.finance.gsa.gov. The Lessor is responsible for 
visiting this website and applying for a login and password. After acceptance by the Government, the Lessor shall follow 
the instructions posted on that website to submit their invoice electronically. Assistance in navigating the website or 
submitting the invoice can be found by e-mail at FW-Paymentsearch.finance@gsa.gov. 

A copy of the invoice must be submitted directly to the GSA Contracting Officer at the following address: 

General Services Administration 

Attn: Alvin Jackson, GSA Contracting Officer 

77 Forsyth Street, Room 500 

Atlanta, GA 30303 


A proper invoice must include the following : 

Invoice date 
Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease 
Lease contract number, building address, and a description, price, and quantity of the items delivered 
GSA PS# 

If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contract is made must sign it. 

Effective August 2, 2013 through January 15, 2033 the Government has requested overtime HVAC based on the following: 

The rate per the lease is $25 an hour for additional HVAC. The Government has requested 3 additional hours each day M-F 
(15 hours a week), for a total of 780 additional hours for the year, plus 12 Saturdays at 9 hours a day (108 additional hours 
for the year) from 6AM-3PM. The actual Saturday per month will be determined by MEPCOM . The total hours are 888 
additional hours of HVAC requested for one calendar year. 888 hours x $25 per/hr= $22,200.00 annually ($1,850 monthly). 
The Government overtime expenses will be amortized into the rent for this lease and added to the current operating 
expenses. Any partial month to be prorated based on M-F HVAC hours per week, and 12 Saturdays per calendar year. Any 
additional HVAC in excess of 888 hours per year will have to be approved separately and paid for by the Government. 

Except as modified in this Agreement, all terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect, 
and in the event that any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement conflict with any terms and conditions of 
the Lease or any previous lease agreements, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control and 
govern. 

l////l/llEND OF DOCUMENT/I///// 

--------------------------------- --The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank- -----------·------- ­

INITIALS: 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNC61024-SLA-5-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



